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FOREWORD

This is the fifth volume of the Prince Edward Island Statistical Review, a
publication initiated by the Department of Development. The purpose of the Statistical
Review is to provide for both public and private users, relevant statistical information
concerning selected key economic and social variables.

We hope that this review will prove useful to individuals and organizations
within and outside the Province and would welcome suggestions for further additions to, or
improvements upon the Statistical Review..

Hon. John H. Maloney, M.D.
Minister of Development
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PRINCIPAL ECONOMIC INDICATORS, 1978

Unit of %Change Over
Indicator Measure Amount Previous Year

Population Thousands 1'1') 1.7"-"--

Labour Force Thousands 50 4.0

Employment Thousands 45 2.3

Gross Provincial Product $ Million 739 13.5

Personal Income per Person (1977) Dollars 4,975 8.3

Wages and Salaries (Jan.. Nov.) $ Million 312.7 11.5

Average Weekly Wages and Salaries (Jan. - Nov.) Dollars 195.7 3.9

Value Added in Goods Producing Industries (1976) $ Million 180.3 24.3

Investment (ReVised Intentions) $ Million 201.8 7.3

Farm Cash Receipts $ Million 96.6 9.2

Value of Fish Landings $ Million 23.6 55.3

Tourist Expenditure $ Million 32.7 11.2

Electric Power Generated (Jan.. Oct.) Million KWH 393 18.0

Petroleum Consumption (Jan.. Oct.) Thousands (barrels) 2,969 -13.5

Value of Building Permits (Jan. - Sept.) $ Million 74.1 47.3

Value of Retail Trade (Jan. - Nov.) $ Million 298.4 16.7

The figures for 1978 in certain cases are preliminary and subject to revision.



TABLE'1

POPULATION AND VITAL STATISTICS

Prince Edward Island

Population
Year ('000) Births Deaths Immigration Marriages

1972 . 113 2,010 1,052 175 1,013

1973 114 1,875 1,020 273 1,014

1974 115 1,939 1,088' 311 990

1975 117 1,928 1,057 235 936

1976 118 1,941 1,018 235 971

1977 120 1,870 1,080 192 950

1978 122 1,3601 8101 1362 7601

Note: For 1977 Population, Births, Deaths and Marriage estimates are Statistics Canada. Immigration is an

estimate from Department of Manpower and Immigration.

1 figures are Statistics Canada estimates for the fust nine months of 1978 (January· September)

2 figure is from Department of Manpower and Immigration for the first eleven months (January - November)

Source: Statistics Canada, 11-003,84-001,91-201

Department of Manpower '. and Immigration
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TABLE 2

COMPONENTS OF INTERNATIONAL AND INTERPROVINCIAL MIGRATION

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 1961 - 62 - 1976 - 77

INTERNATIONAL MIGRATION INTERPROVINCIAL MIGRATION

Net In- Out- Net Total Net
Year hnmigration ' Emigration Migration Migration Migration Migration Migration

1961-62 66 426 -360 4,128 3,242 886 526

1962-63 80 453 -373 3,644 4,278 -634 -1;007

1963-64 69 490 -421 3,667 4,280 -612 -1,033

1964-65 89 534 -445 3,010 4,612 -1,601 -2,046

1965-66 162 533 -371 3,741 4,749 -1,008 -1,379

1966-67 129 525 -396 3,869 4,545 -676 -1,072 "',

1967-68 152 565 -413 3,754 3,865 -Ill -524

1968-69 187 4,526
;

491 -304 3,930 -596 -900

1969·70 167 459 ·292 3,207 4,809 -1,602 -1,894 \

1970-71 176 350 ·174 4,023 3,801 222 48 \,

1971-72 181 73 -108 4,299 4,009 290

1972·73 171 69 -102 4,332 3,409 923

1973-74 354 92 -262 4,756 4,254 502 764

1974-75 299 87 -212 5,428 4,037 1,390 1,602

1975-76 204 72 -132 4,392 3,742 649 781

1976-77 225 201 -24 4,985 3,661 1,324 1,348

Source: Statistics Canada 91·208
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TABLE 3

IN-MIGRATION TO PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND BY PROVINCE OF ORIGIN

1972·73 - 1976-77

Province of Origin 1972-73 1973-74 1974-75 1975-76 1976-77

Newfoundland 169 221 101 185 172

Nova Scotia 911 956 1,210 1,118 1,006

New Brunswick 742 907 698 599 625

Quebec 371 268 361 284 506

Ontario 1,646 1,824 2,27-9 .. 1,632 1,916

Manitoba 110 164 202 139 163

Saskatchewan 71 44 66 59 51

Alberta 222 183 245 223 285

British Columbia 78 190 244 116 237

Yukon and North West
Territories 12 0 22 36 12

TOTAL IN-MIGRATION 4,332 4,756 5,428 4,392 4,985

Source: Statistics Canada 91-208

TABLE 4

OUT-MIGRATION FROM PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND BY PROVINCE OF DESTINATION

1972-73 - 1976-77

Province of Destination 1972--73 1973-74 1974-75 1975-76 1976-77

Newfoundland 146 184 148 120 194

Nova Scotia 835 900 940 986 803

New Brunswick 397 737 756 607 683

Quebec 125 213 148 177 128

Ontario 1,385 1,411 1,124 1,030 1,066

Manitoba 132 177 181 139 121

Saskatchewan 28 43 48 73 71

Alberta 202 347 413 417 412

British Columbia 139 234 241 168 158

Yukon and North West
Territories 21 7 39 25 25

TOTAL OUT-MIGRATION 3,409 4,254 4,037 3,742 3,661

Source: Statistics Canada 91-208
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TAB.LE 5

POPULATION BY SEX AND AGE GROUP (AS OF JUNE 1)

P.E.I. POPULATION ('000)

1975 1976 1977

Age
Group Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total-- -- --
Total 59.3 59.6 118.9 59.3 58.9 118.2 60.3 60.0 120.3
0- 4 5.2 4.8 10.0 5.0 4.6 . 9.6 5.0 4.6 9.5
5 - 9 5.4 5.3 10.7 5.4 5.1 10.5 5.4 5.1 10.5

10 - 14 6.8 6.4 13.2 6.8 6.3 13.1 6.5 6.2 12.7
IS - 19 6.5 6.3 12.8 6.5 6.4 12.9· 6.7 6.4 13.1
20 - 24 5.6 5.6 11.2 5.0 5.0 10.0 5.4 5.3 10.7
25 - 29 4.6 4.6 9.2 4.8 4.6 9.4 4.8 4.7 9.5
30·34 3.2 3.3 6.5 3.5 3.4 . 6.9 3.9 3.8 7.7
35 - 39 3.0 2.9 5.9 3.0 2.9 6.0 3.2 3.0 6.1
40 - 44 2.9 2.6 5.~ 2.9 2.8 5.7 2.9 2.8 5.8
45 - 49 2.7 2.6 5.3 2.6 2.6 5.2 2.7 2.6 5.3
50 - 54 2.6 2.7 5.3 2.7 2.7 5.3 2.6 2.7 5.3
55 - 59 2.5 2.7 5.2 2.5 2.7 5.3 2.6 2.7 5.3
60 - 64 2.5 2.5 5.0 2.5 2.6 5.1 2.5 2.6 5.1
65 - 69 2.0 2.0 3.9 2.1 2.1 4.2 2.2 2.2 4.4
70 - 74 1.5 1.7 3.2 1.5 1.7 3.2 1.6 1.7 3.3
75 - 79 1.2 1.5 2.6 1.2 1.4 2.6 1.2 1.4 2.6
80 - 84 0.7 1.1 1.8 0.7 1.1 1.8 0.7 1.1 1.8
85 - 89 0.4 0.5 0.9 0.4 0.6 0.9 0.3 0.6 0.9
90 + 0.1 0.4 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.4 0.5

Note: Each population figure has been rounded independently to the nearest hundred, totals do not
necessarily equal the sum of individual rounded figures in distribution.

Source: Statistics Canada 91-202
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TABLE 6

WORKING AGE POPULATION, LABOUR FORCE,

EMPLOYMENT AND UNEMPLOYMENT

Labour! Participation! Unemploy-
Population PopulationllS+ Force Rate, Employed l Unemployedl ment Rate!

Year ('000) ('000) ('000) (%) ,tY~ ('000) (%)

1972 113 76 41 54.3'1 37 I 4 10.8

1973 114 78 43 54.6 1 (lU\1 3 7.'~
1974 115 80 45 55.5 f L.4Y J 3 7.2
1975 117 81 46 56.5 i 42 _, J 4 / 8.
1976 118 83 47 56.7 ;.42\] 4' 9.6;']
1977 120 85 48 57.0 44 11 5 9.9
1978 122 87 50 57.8 45 til 5,. 9.9

'\"'''-'''j',}
1972-74 figures were taken from 71-001, Revised Labour Force SurveY; 1975-1978 figures were taken from
71-529

Source: Statistics Canada 91-201, 71-001, 71-529
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TABLE 7

SEASONALITY OF LABOUR FORCE PARTICIPATION,

EMPLOYMENT, UNEMPLOYMENT, MONTHLY
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TABLE 8

P.E.!. GROSS PROVINCIAL PRODUCT

G.P.P. Actuall G.P.P. 1971 $ Implicit Prices1

Year ($ Million) % Annual Change ($ Milion) %Annual Change Deflator

1971 283 283 100.0
1972· 323 14.1 297 4.9 108.75
1973 405 25.4 335 12.8 120.90
1974 452 11.6 348 3.9 129.89
1975 542 19.9 348 0.0 155.75
1976 602 11.1 339 ~2.6 177.58
1977 651 8.1 354 4.4 183.90
1978 739(f) 13.5 383 8.2 192.95(p)

f forecasted figure for 1978

p preliminary

1 figures were obtained from B. Bentont Department of Economicst University of New Brunswick

TABLE 9

PERSONAL INCOME

P.E.!.· CANADA COMPARISONS

P.E.L Total1 P.E.I. Personal P.E.L Personal P.E.!. Disposable P.E.I. Disposable
Penoaal Income Income Per Income Per Penon Income Per Income Per Person

Year ($ "Millipn) Person $ as a % of Canada Person $ as a % of Canada

1972 287.0 2,539.8 66.16 2,203.5 70.60
1973 355.0 3,087.0 69.72 2,695.7 74.71
1974 400.0 3,418.8 65.66 2t 914.5 69.19
1975 493.0 4,142.9 69.29 3,554.6 72.93
1976 551.0 4 t 591.7 67.91 3,900.0 71.29
1977 597.0 4,975.0 67.22 4t 225.0 70.55----
1 Estimates for 1972 to 1976 are revised, estimates for 1977 are preliminary

Source: Statistics Canadat National Accounts Branch
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TABLE 10

GROSS PROVINCIAL EXPENDITURE ($ MILLION)

1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977

Personal Expenditure on Consumer Goods
and Services 242.5 280.3 341.7 396.6 452.7 504.5

Personal Expenditure on Consumer Goods 155.0 180.0 222.3 254.6 290.5 320.0

Personal Expenditure on Consumer Services 87.5 100.3 119.4 142.0 162.2 184.5

Government Current Expenditure of Goods

and Services 104.7 125.3 151.2 187.2 210.7 210.3

Gross Fixed Capital Formation 76.2 130.4 124.5 118.3 110.3 144.3

Government 18.8 25.7 21.2 36.4 23.5 47.3

Residential Construction 0.1 0.1

Non-Residential Construction 16.2 22.8 19.0 30.7 20.3 40.3

Machinery and Equipment 2.6 2.8 2.1 5.7 3.2 7.0

Business 57.4 104.7 103.3 81.9 86.8 97.0

Residential Construction 33.5 60.8 55.4 37.8 35.3 36.2

Non-Residential Construction 8.7 21.8 17.1 17.9 18.1 20.6

Machinery and Equipment 15.2 22.1 30.8 26.2 33.4 40.2

Value of Physical Change in Inventories 2.6 -1.7 -5.1 17.3 -11.9 -5.5

Government 0.2 0.7 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.4

Business 2.4 -1.0 5.3 17.0 -12.2 -5.9

Non-Farm 0.4 8.7 2.0 -2.2 2.1

Farm and Grain in Commercial Channels 2.0 -1.0 -14.0 15.0 -10.0 -8.0

Net Exports plus Residual Error of Estimate -140.2 -168.0 -227.8 -262.4 -242.5 -294.1

Gross Provincial Expenditure at Market
Price 285.8 366.3 384.5 457.0 519.3 559.5

Source: Provincial Economic Accounts
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TABLE 11

PROVINCIAL INCOME AND PROVINCIAL GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT
$ MILLION

1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977

Wages, Salaries and Supplementary Labour
Income 148.0 183.0 215.0 262.0 302.0 335.0

Military Pay and Allowances 14.0 16.0 19.0 20.0 20.0 22.0

Corporation Profits before Taxes 18.0 27.0 30.4 33.3 34.8 40.8

In terest and Miscellaneous Investment Income 3.7 7.8 8.2 13.7 15.2 22.8

Accrued Net Income of Farm Operators from
Farm Production 13.0 29.0 16.0 38.0 30.0 14.0

Net Income of Non-Farm Unincorporated
business, including rent 28.0 32.0 31.0 33.0 36.0 40.0

Inventory Valuation Adjustment -2.3 -4.8 -8.8 -4.5 -3.1 -6.9

Net Provincial Income at Factor Cost 222.4 290.0 310.8 395.5 434.9 467.7

Indirect Taxes 33.6 41.9 44.7 48.6 51.5 58.3

of which: oil export charge

Deduct

Subsidies -8.3 -10.2 -26.5 -51.2 -38.8 -46.3

of which: payments to importers of crude
oil and petroleum products 12.3 23.8 16.2 20.0

Capital Consumption Allowances and
Miscellaneous Valuation Adjustments 38.1 44.6 55.5 64.1 71.7 79.8

Provincial Gross Domestic Product at
Market Price 285.8 366.3 384.5 457.0 519.3 559.5

Source: Provincial Economic Accounts
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TAB L E 12

EMPLOYMENT INDEX, AVERAGE WEEKLY EARNINGS,

WAGES AND SALARIES

Employment Index Average Weekly Total Wages
Industrial Composite Wages and Salaries and Salaries

Year 1961 = 100 ($) ($ Million)

1972 140.6 101.04 139.1

1973 144.4 111.17 170.6

1974 152.0 126.91 199.3

1975 149.9 149.98 243.3

1976 148.1 170.9 280.9

1977 151.6 187.7 311.6

1978 January 132.4 195.3 24.7

February 136.4 191.3 24.8

March 136.8 195.9 25.8

April 148.9 191.6 25.8

May 162.8 193.0 28.5

June 169.2 193.5 30.4

July 168.0 200.1 31.8

August 168.9 296.9 31.5

September 162.2 198.8 30.5

October 162.0 (p) 198.7 30.1

November 156.2 (e) 197.3 28.8

December

p preliminary e lst estimate

Source: Statistics Canada, 11-003. 72-002, and 72-005
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TABLE 13

CENSUS VALUE ADDED IN GOODS-PRODUCING INDUSTRIES

AND PERCENTAGE ANALYSIS 1972 - 1976

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976
('000) % ('000) % ('000) % ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %

Agriculture 15,216 18.5 23,470 25.0 42,018 28.8 59,848 36.8 38.077 26.2 69,904 38.8

Forestry

Fisheries 10,363 12.6 10,134 10.8 12,415 8.5 12,027 7.4 12,415 8.6 12,723 7.1

Trapping 5 70 0.1 72 145 0.1 70 - 105 0.1

Mining 68 0.1 .390 0.4 199 0.1 124 0.1

Electric Power 4,809 5.8 5,315 5.7 5,714 3.9 6,459 4.0 7,254 5.0 10,245 5.7

Manufacturing
Industry 22,384 27.2 24,755 26.3 29,090 20.0 33,524 20.6 36,741 25.3 41.500 23.0

Construction 29,379 35.7 29,927 31.8 56,254 38.6 50,430 31.0 50,577 34.8 45,853 25.4

Grand Total 82,224 100.0 94,051 100.0 145,762 100.0 162,557 100.0 145,134 100.0 180,330 100.0

Source: Statistics Canada 61·202
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TABLE 14

PUBLIC AND PRIVATE INVESTMENT

BY TYPE AND BY INDUSTRY

($ MILLION)

BY TYPE 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 19771 19782

New Construction 53.1 97.9 84.3 82.9 74.4 96.8 107.7

New Machinery 19.5 26.0 34.0 34.8 32.0 47.3 46.8

Total New Capital Expenditure 72~6 123.9 118.3 117.7 106.4 144.1 154.5

Repair Expenditure on
Construction 13.6 17.4 19.4 24.5 21.0 26.7 28.5

Repair Expenditure on
Machinery 8.6 9.4 10.5 12.5 13.8 17.3 18.8

Total New and Repair
Expenditure 94.8 150.7 148.2 154.7 141.2 188.1 201.8

Totals by Industry

Primary Industries and
Construction 16.7 18.4 22.8 29.3 28.1 37.4 40.1

Manufacturing 2.7 4.1 6.1 4.7 5.9 10.5 6.7

Transportation 0.7 0.8 1.4 1.1 1.6 1.4

Communication 9.2 6.5 9.5 9.6 9.6 13.0 11.8

Miscellaneous Utilities 5.8 3.4 5.6 7.0 5.2 4.7

Trade 3.6 7.2 3.5 3.5 3.8 4.9

Finance 4.9 9.5 5.1 2.3 1.8 6.0 10.8

Commercial Services 3.1 3.7 5.5 4.4 5.1 6.3

Institutions 28.6 11.1 13.2 17.5 11.9 11.0 11.5

Government Departments 29.4 22.8 35.8 30.8 51.4 57.5

Housing 32.7 58.5 53.6 39.5 37.1 43.1 46.1

Total 94.8 150.7 148.2 154.7 141.2 188.1 201.8

Preliminary Actual Figures for 1977.

2 Revised Intentions for 1978.

Source: Statistics Canada 61-206
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T A.S L E 15

ALL ITEMS, CONSUMER PRICE INDEX

CHARLOTTETOWN· SUMMERSIDE

1974 = 100

1974 1975 1976 1977 1978

January 94.2 105.9 116.8 124.0 134.3

February 94.9 106.6 117.7 124.8 135.0

March 96.0 107.5 118.2 126.4 136.6

April 9701 108.1 118.2 127.3 137.3

May 98.7 109.0 118.7 128.6 138.6

June 100.1 111.1 119.5 129.6 139.9

July 101.2 112.4 120.3 130.8 141.6

August 102.3 114.0 120.9 131.8 142.2

September 102.7 114.9 121.5 132.1 142.1

October 103.2 115.0 122.3 133.0 143.7

November 104.3 115.6 122.8 133.6 144.5

December 105.3 116.1 123.1 134.2 145.0

Annual Average 100.0 111.4 120.0 129.7 140.1

Source: Statistics Canada 62-010
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TABLE 16

ALL ITEMS
'
, CONSUMER PRICE INDEX

CANADA

1971 = 100

1974 1975 1976 1977 1978

January 118.1 132.4 145.1 154.0 167.8

February 119.3 133.4 145.6 155.4 168.9

Ma.rch 120.5 134.1 146.2 157.0 170.8

April 121.4 134.8 146.8 157.9 171.2

May 123.4 135.9 148.0 159.2 173.6

June 125.0 137.9 148.7 160.3 175.1

July 125.9 139.8 149.3 161.8 177.7

August 127.1 141.2 150.0 162.5 177.8

September 127.9 141.5 150.7 163.4 177.5

October 129.1 142.8 151.7 165.0 179.3

November 130.5 144.1 152.2 166.1 180.8

December 131.8 144.3 152.7 167.2 181.3

Annual Average 125.0 138.5 148.9 160.8 175.2

1 as of October, 1978, the index is based on 1974 expenditure weights

Source: Statistics Canada, 62-010
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TAB L E 17

CONSUMER P~ICE INDEX CHARLOTTETOWN - SUMMERSIDE

ANNUAL AVERAGES OF MAJOR COMPONENTS. 1974 = 100

Recreation,
Health and Reading and Tobacco and

Year Food Housing Clothing Transportation Personal Care Education Alcohol

1974 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

1975 112.5 110.1 104.7 114.5 113.4 109.4 117.1

1976 118.1 . f22.3 110.2 124.8 120.2 IT5.8· 123.7

1977 127.9 135.9 117.1 131.8 127.4 121.6 126.5

1978 144.8 145.8 122.6 138.3 139.2 125.1 130.8

Source: Statistics Canada 62-010

CONSUMER PRICE INDEX CANADA

ANNUAL AVERAGES OF MAJOR COMPONENTS. 1971 = 100

Recreation,
Health and Reading and Tobacco and

Year Food Housing Oothing Transportation Personal Care Education Alcohol

1974 143.4 121.1 118.0 115.8 119.4 116.4 111.8

1975 161.9 133.2 125.1 129.4 133.0 128.5 125.3

1976 166.2 148.0 132.0 143.3 144.3 136.2 134.3

1977 180.1 161.9 141.0 153.3 155.0 142.7 143.8

1978 208.0 174.1 146.4 162.2 166.2 148.2 155.5

Source: Statistics Canada 62-001
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TAB L E 19

INCOME OF FARM OPERATORS FROM FARMING OPERATIONS

($ '000)

Cash Receipts Income Value of Operating and Total
From Farm in Inventory Gross Depreciation Net

Year Production Kind Change Income Charges Income

1972 44,840 5,630 618 51,088 38,664 12,424
1973 73,304 6,710 -3,518 76,496 46,274 30,222
1974 84,693 8,258 11,937 104,888 58,330 46,558
1975 83,427 8,187 -4,763 86,851 65,199 21,652
1976r 105,000 8,110 6,960 120,000 69,600 ,-,jOl4.QQ~._

1977r 88,500 8,180 3,100 99,800 72,800 27,000
1978P 96,600 9,140 414 106,000 80,800 25,400

r revised
P projection

Note: Figures for 1976 to 1978 inclusive, have been rounded to three significant digits and thus the
totals may not add due to rounding.

Source: Statistics Canada 21-202 (for 1972 - 1975) and P.E.I. Department of Agriculture and Forestry
(for 1976 - 1978).

TAB L E 20

CAPITAL VALUES OF ALL FARMS 1972 - 1977

($ MILLION)

Land and Implements and Livestock and
Year Total I Buildings Machinery2 Poultry3

1972 176 112 40 24
1973 205 133 42 30
1974 253 171 49 32
1975 278 188 60 30
1976r 293 195 66 32
1977P 297 186 76 36

r revised

p preliminary

1 All items have been rounded to $ million and thus the totals may not add due to rounding~

2 Automobiles and motor trucks are included in this area.

3 Livestock and poultry includes the value of animal and fur farms.

Source: P.E.!. Department of Agriculture and Forestry.
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TAB L E 21

INDICES OF FARM PRICES AND OUTPUT

Index Number of Farm Prices

of Agricultural Products

P.EJ.

1971 =100

Index Number of Physical

Volume of Agricultural Production

P.E.I.

1961= 100

Source: Statistics Canada 21- 203

1972 120.3

1973 210.5

1974 230.1

1975 209.0

1976 247.3

1977 220.5

1978 January 183.8

February 197.9

March 187.8

April 186.0

May 230.0

June 217.9

July 252.8

August 266.0

September 228.3

October 228.3

November

December

Source: Statistics Canada 62-003
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1971

1972

1973

1974

1975

1976

107.7

100.8

102.9

112.1

95.0

132.0



TAB L E 22

COMPARISON OF SELECTED CENSUS FARM DATA

1971 & 1976

Total Number of Farms

Total Farm Population

Total Land Area

Area in Census Farms (Acres)

Use of Farm Land

Improved Land

Cropland1

Pasture

Other

Unimproved Land

Woodland

Other

Total Capital Value2 ($)

Value of Land & Buildings ($)

Value of Machinery & Equipment ($)

Value of Livestock & Poultry ($)

1 = includes field, vegetable, fruit & nursery cropland.
2 = in 1971, data do not add because of rounding.

1971

3,462

16,115

1,399,040

677,810

443,654

322,239

98,623

22,792

224,156

173,029

51,127

146,030,000

90,371,300

35,636,000

20,016,110

1976

3,054

12,190

1,399,040

687,075

479,749

375,208

89,866

14,675

207,327

169,339

37,988

307,202,239

202,480,157

72,484,979

32,237,103

NOTE: Census Farm. This term is defmed in the 1976 census as a farm, ranch or other agricultural
holding of one acre or more with sales of agricultural products dUring the year
1975 of $1,200 or more.

~:::::::;~:::r

SOURCE: Statistics Canada 96 - 802
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TAB L E 23

CENSUS FARMS CLASSIFIED BY ECONOMIC CLASS

1971 & 1976

Economic Class

Total No. of Farms
Value of Agricultural

Products Sold
$]00,000 & over }

75,000 - 99,999
50,000 - 74,999
35,000 - 49,999
25,000 - ·34,999
15,000 - 24,999
]0,000 - ]4,999

5,000 - 9,999
2,500 - 4,999
1,200 - 2,499

Institutional Farms

1971
No. of Farms

3,462

115

88
133
288
385
909
862
674

8

%

100

3.3

2.5
3.8
8.3

11.1
26.4
24.9
19.5
0.2

1976
No. of Farms

3,054

149
92

132
170
197
368
359­
543
514
523

7

%

100

4.9
3.0
4.3
5.6
6.5

12.0
11.8
17.8
16.8
17.1
0.2

TAB L E 24

CENSUS FARMS CLASSIFIED BY SIZE OF FARM &

AGE OF OPERATOR, 1971 & 1976

1971 1976

3,462

13
25

302
1,029

718
569
566
141
60
19
12
8

SOURCE: Statistics Canada 96 - 802

Number

Total Number of Farms
Farms classified by size of farm
Under 3 acres

3 . 9 acres
10 - 69
70· 129

130 - 179
180 - 239
240 - 399
400 - 559
560 - 759
760 - 1,119

1,120 . 1,599
1,600 acres and over

Operators classified by age

Operators reporting 3,462
Under 25 68
25 - 34 448
35 - 44 758
45 - 54 947
55 . 59 521
60 - 64 357
65 - 69 203
70 years & over 160

SOURCE: Statistics Canada 96 - 802
27

Percentage

100.0

.4

.7
8.7

29.8
20.8
16.5
16.3
4.1
1.7

.5

.3

.2

100.0
2.0

12.9
21.9
27.4
15.0
10.3
5.9
4.6

Number

3,054

15
18

284
753
533
528
572
207

76
40
18
10

3,054
52

402
677
820
381
354
196
172

Percentage

100.0

.5

.6
9.3

24.7
17.4
17.3
18.7
6.8
2.5
1.3
.6
.3

100.0
1.7

13.2
22.2
26.8
12.5
11.6
6.4
5.6



TABLE 25

FISH LANDINGS AND VALUE

(MILLIONS)

Year Groundfish Pelargic & Estuarial Lobster & Shellfish Irish Moss Total

Weight Value Weight Value Weight Value Weight Value Weight Value
Ibs. $ Ibs. $ Ibs. $ Ibs. $ Ibs. $

1972 37.7 1.7 9.7 0.5 9.3 7.3 30.0 0.6 86.6 10.1
1973 38.5 2.1 14.0 0.9 10.3 8.2 49.1 1.2 112.0 12.4
1974 17.1 1.1 9.7 0.8 8.8 7.0 76.0 3.1 Ill.7 12.0
1975 14.9 1.1 5.4 0.5 1104 9.1 41.7 1.6 73.4 l-e;7
1976 15.0 1.1 7.0 1.1 11.3 9.7 28.8 0.9 62.1 12.7
1977 22.5 2.1 505 1.2' n.8 10.8 30.1 1.1 70.0 15.2
1978p 25.7 2.8 5.3 1.2 15.2 17.8 31.7 1.9 77.9 23.6

p preliminary

Source: P.E.I. Department of Fisheries; Statistics Canada 11-003 and 24-203

TAB L E 26

AVERAGE PRICES RECEIVED BY P.E.1. FISHERMEN

SELECTED YEARS & SPECIES

(Cents per pound)

Year Cod Hake Herring Mackerel Smelts Lobster Oysters

1919 2.5 2.0 2.0 5.6 6.0 8.0 4.6
1924 1.5 1.1 1.4 3.9 6.7 8.6 4.3
1929 1.4 0.9 1.4 2.9 7.4 8.4 3.2
1934 0.8 0.4 0.5 1.5 3.8 7.0 1.8
1939 0.8 0.4 0.4 1.4 3.9 6.6 2.8
1944 3.6 2.9 1.2 4.5 8.0 17.5 4.3
1949 2.6 1.9 1.2 3.8 9.2 20.3 4.1
1954 2.6 1.5 1.0 3.9 9.1 26.9 6.0
1959 2.9 1.5 1.9 7.0 11.9 33.9 13.2
1964 3.8 3.1 2.0 4.0 10.2 53.8 13.2
1969 4.7 4.1 1.5 2.4 8.5 65.6 19.2
1970 5.1 3.4 1.2 2.7 9.7 71.5 20.8
1971 5.6 3.9 1.4 2.2 10.2 71.5 ' 20.9
1972 6.3 5.1 3.1 2.7 11.8

"-

86.6 18.2
1973 8.2 5.9 4.7 3.7 15.5 97.1 ' 18.6
1974 9.4 6.1 5.5 4.2 12.0 101.7 19.8
1975 9.8 7.4 7.3 5.2 9.1 94.7 23.3
1976 11.7 7.1 6.7 5.9 '10.6 100.0 23.0
1977 14.6 8.9 7.6 6.8 10.8 110.2 24.5

Source: P.E.!. Department of Fisheries
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TABLE 27

P.E.1. LOBSTER LANDINGS STATISTICS COMPARISON

Statistical Districts Total Pounds

1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977

88 2,092,675 2,189,192 1,685,096 2,375,494 2,414,672 2,481,839
87 1,377,900 1,515,004 1,214,824 1,733,639 1,345,988 1,610,007
86B 274,987 297,745 214,934 303,744 313,488 400,210
86A 79,594 66,736 48,762 46,714 85,589 223,508
85E 546,593 558,108 450,878 628;089 640,289 679,989
85A 74,415 72,514 9,075 57,000 1,702 3,288
83B 409,997 471,762 359,893 467,240 478,490 473,713
83A 261,753 211 ,008 195,710 307,925 406,591 401,083
82B 1,294,062 1,459,375 1,039,773 1,465,762 1,420,349 1,637,469
82A 931,641 885,082 1,024,530 1,202,062 1,398,710 1,167,774

Provincial Total
Pounds 7,343,617 7,726,526 6,243,475 8,588,669 8,505,868 9,078,878

Dollar Value 6,360,791 7,503,174 6,346,961 8,135,523 8,510,471 10,012,037

Source: Fisheries Statistics Branch
Environment Canada
Halifax, Nova Scotia

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND STATISTICAL DISTRICTS
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TAB L E 28

PRINCIPAL STATISTICS OF P.E.1. MANUFACTURING

ESTABLISHMENTS ...- MANUFACTURING ACTIVITyl

Value of
Production & Related Workers Cost of Shipments

Cost of Materials of goods
Man-Hrs. Fuel & and of own Value

Establish· Paid Wages Electricity Supplies Manufacture Added
Year ment Male Female ('000) ($'000) ($'000) ($'000) ($'000) ($'000)

1972 141 1,245 541 3,562 7,979 926 44,113 66,888 22,578
1973 131 1,259 639 3,849 9,365 1,118 54,646 81,619 26,662
1974 138 1,273 468 3,699 11,277 1,627 65,363 94,142 29,776
1975 117 1,361 456 3,817 13,090 2,234 74,173 108,562 34,132
1976 106 1,278 379 2.560 14,262 2,356 76,883 116,152 37,173

1 These statistics refer to the production activity of manufacturing establishments

Source: Statistics Canada Survey of Manufacturers 31-203
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TAB L E 29

PRINCIPAL STATISTICS OF MANUFACTURING INDUSTRIES

TOTAL ACTIVITY'

Total Employees Cost of
Working Administrative, Office, Materials, Value of
Owners and other Manufacturing Salaries Supplies Shipments

and Employees and and Goods and other Value
Partners Salaries Wages for Resale Revenue Added

Year Male Female ($'000) Number ($'000) ($'OOO) ($'000) ($'000)

1972 71 362 116 3,123 2,264 11,101 52,964 77,947 24,755
1973 63 369 133 3,479 2,400 12,844 64,788 93,933 29,090
1974 40 388 134 4,213 2,263 15,490 77,053 109,223 33,524
1975 40 411 125 5,017 2,353 18,107 88,736 125,800 36,741
1976 43 347 134 5,218 2,138 19,481 88,954 ]32,550 41,500

These statistics refer to the total activity of manufacturing firms and therefore include non-manu­
facturing activities of manufacturing establishments and activities of separate head offices, sales offices,
and auxiliary units.

Source: Statistics Canada Survey of Manufacturers 31-203

Note: In March, 1979, a survey of manufacturing employment, which included employees and working
owners/partners, was carried out by the P.E.!. Department of Development. There are approxi­
mately 236 manufacturing firms on P.E.I., 212 of which were included in the survey. Survey
results indicated an estimated average annual 1978 employment of 3,292. Average estimated peak
employment for the May-September period, was 4,187. Manufacturing employment as of March,
1979, was 3,133. A more extensive survey of the Province's manufacturing sector is being planned
in the near future.
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TAB L E 30

VALUE OF BUILDING PERM ITS BY TYPE

Total Residential Non·Residential
Year ($'000) ($'000) ($'000)

1975 70,456 35,973 34,483
1976 48,614 28,581 20,033
1977 68,961 40,094 28,867
1978 1 74,128 30,803 43,325

1 Total, residential and non-residential figures for 1978 are from January to September (inclusive)

Source: Statistics Canada 64-001

TAB L E 31

RESIDENTIAL BUILDING PERMITS

Year

1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978

No. of Permits

981
1,239

950
1,288
1,121
1,306
1,611

Source: P.E.I. Housing Corporation

TAB L E 32

BUILDING PERMITS BY TYPE OF DWELLING

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

Year

1974
1975
1976
1977
1978

Single Farnily
Dwellings

855
1,127

950
919
922

Semi-Detached

10
86
58
90

118

Apartment and Row
Housing Units

85
75

113
297
571

Total

950
1,288
1,121
1,306
1,611

Source: P.E.!. Housing Corporation
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TAB L E 33

TOURISM STATISTICS

MAY 15 - OCTOBER 31

AUTO AND AIR

1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978

Number of Tourist Parties 175.000 184,000 216,000 222,000 213,013 207,852 212,786

May 15 - October 31

AMOUNT EXPENDED BY TOURISTS BY CATEGORY

All Modest (Millions of Dollars)

1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978

Gas and Oil 2.9 3.9 4.3 4.5 3.2 3.3 3.5
Auto Repairs and

Maintenance 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.4
Food an d Beverages

(Excluding Alcohol) 2.7 3.2 3.3 3.4 2.8 3.9 4.1
Alcoholic Beverages 1.3 1.9 1.3 1.6 1.8
Restaurant Meals

and Beverages 4.4 5.8 6.6 6.7 5.7 6.3 7.0
Accommodation 5.2 6.5 7.0 7.6 6.7 7.0 7.6
Recreation and

Entertainment 1.9 2.4 2.7 3.0 2.8 2.9 3.1
Handcrafts 1.6 2.1 2.3 1.4 1.4 2.4 2.7
Other 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.3 2.4 1.7 2.5

Total 20.1 25.4 29.0 30.1 26.5 29.4 32.7

1 Auto, Air, Bus and Cruise Ship

Source: P.E.I. Department of Tourism, Parks and Conservation.

-7
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TAB L E 34

TOURISM STATISTICS - 1978 SEASON

Exit Point Location (May 15 ~ Oct. 31)

Spring Summer
(May 15 ~ June 11) (June 12 - Sept. 12)Auto

Borden and Wood
Islands Parties
Percent

14,207
6.7

153,590
72.2

Fall
(Sept. 13 - Oct. 31)

25,557
12.0

Air

Charlottetown Parties
Percent

Total Parties

Percent

2,650
1.2

16,857

7.9

12,843
6.0

166,433

78.2

3,939
1.9

29,496

13.9

Total

212,786

100.0

Tourist Origin

Newfoundland
Nova Scotia
New Brunswick
Quebec
Ontario
Other Canada
New England
Other States
Other World

Purpose of Trip

Convention
Business
Shopping
Sightseeing
Visiting Friends/Relatives
Personal Affairs
Outdoor Recreation/Sports
Commuting
Other

Air and Auto Parties (May 15 - Oct. 31)
Origin

Parties Percent

5,039 2.4
60,950 28.6
50,967 24.0
25,269 11.9
39,916 17.4

6,869 3.2
11,364 5.3
14,751 6.9

661 .3

215,786 100.0

Air and Auto Parties

(June 12 . September 12)

Purpose of Trip

Parties Percent

832 0.5
16,144 9.7

166 0.1
85,047 51.1
29,792 17.9

2,996 1.8
27,461 16.5

999 0.6
2,996 1.8

166,433

Source: P.E.!. Department of Tourism, Parks and Conservation
34

100.0



TAB L E 34 (CON'T)

Auto Peak

(June 12 - September 12)

Accommodation Usage

Accommodation Type2

Hotel/Motel
Cabins and Cottages
Tourist Home
Owned, Borrowed Vacation Home
Friends', Relatives' Accommodation
Federal Campground
Provincial Campground
Commercial Campground, Trailer Park
Farm Vacation Home
Other Accommodation

Total

Parties

41,316
14,898
3,225
3,840

29,489
10,598
10,291
36,554

768
2,611

Percent

26.9
9.7
2.1
2.5

19.2
6.9
6.7

23.8
.5

1.7

100.0

2 Auto Summer Tourists

Source: P.E.I. Department of Tourism, Parks and Conservation
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TAB L E 35

TRADE AND FINANCIAL STATISTICS

Value of New life
Value of Cheques Motor Vehicles No. of Motor Insurance

Retail Trade Oeared Sold Vehicles Sold Sales
Year ($ Million) ($ Million) ('000) ($ Million)

1972 154.5 969.5 16,991 4,495 38.0
1973 177.5 1,1 (j3.0 20,732 5,139 42.8
1974 206.9 1,468.6 23,797 5,359 51.6
1975 240.6 1,973.3 27,000 5,148 64.3
1976 262.2 2,099.7 29,821 5,336 73.4
1977 286.3 2,149.1 31,598 5,470 74.6
1978 42,163 6,824

January 19.6 181.1 4.4
February 19.4 160.9 7.6
March 23.3 181.4 7.6
April 25.1 199.4 6.6
May 29.3 206.2 6.9
June 30.4 236.5 8.5
July 31.3 220.0 6.5
August 31.9 219.9 8.2
September 32.2 221.2 7.2
October 26.2 230.4 9.8
November 29.7 262.3 9.8
December

Source: Statistics Canada, 11-003, 61-001, 63-007
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TAB L E 36

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

DEMAND FOR POWER (ABILITY TO MEET)

MILLION KILOWATT HOURS

1974 - 1979

1974 1975 1976 1977 19781

Gross Capability 114 113 113 112 112
Firm power peak load

on Province 79 85 92 95 97
Indicated Reserve 35 28 21 17 15
Indicated reserve as

percentage of fum
peak power load 44.3 32.9 22.8 17.9 15.5

1978 and 1979 are estimates

Source: Statistics Canada 57-204

ELECTRIC ENERGY AVAILABLE

115

100
15·

15.0

Year

1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978 January

February
March
April
May
June
July
August
September
October
November
December

Source: Statistics Canada 11-003
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307
343
383
418
445
452

44
39
41
38
37
36
38
41
38
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TAB L E 37

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS '000 BARRELS

1972 - 1978

(35 GALLONS / BARREL)

Total 4,000 4,120 4,092 4,009

Note: Due to rounding, totals may be greater or less than figures provided.

1 1978 figures are from January - October (first 10 months)

Source: Statistics Canada 45-004

Motor Gasoline
Diesel
Ught Fuel Oil
Heavy Fuel Oil
Other

1972 1973 1974 1975

1~120 1,154 1,146 1,127
440 453 450 466
920 948 942 909

1;000 1,030 1,024 1,003
520 535 530 504

1976 1977 19781

1,149 1,172 1,033
321 493 323
970 944 740

1,069 953 461
512 405 412

4,021 4,057 2,969

SCHEDULE OF GASOLINE SALES FOR THE

FISCAL YEAR ENDED MARCH 31

(GALLONS)

Fiscal Year

1975
1976
1977
1978

Taxed Tax- Exempt Gasoline

Gasoline (Net) Farmer Fisherman Other

35~643,000
1 1 755,0001~044~000 1,103~000

37,303,000 978,000 1,157~000 750,000
37,449,000 904,000 1,243,000 786,000
38,827,000 715,000 1,227,000 592,000

Total

2,902,000
2,885,000
2,933,000
2,534,000

1 estimated figures

Source: P.E.I. Department of Taxation
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TAB L E 38

TRANSPORTATION STATISTICS

FERRY

Borden - Cape Tormentine Service

Trailers Tractor Total Rail
Year Autos & Campers Trucks Trailers Buses Vehicles Cars Passengers

1975 476,576 56,956 60,796 43,134 3,508 640,976 34,376 1,591,064
1976 432,471 52,082 66,083 45,820 2,972 599,528 25,758 1,457,654
1977 437,885 51,078 80,742 55,331 3,234 628,270 23,485 1,476,394
1978 447,107 47,950 96,366 62,598 3,232 679,450 22,197 1,517,957

Northumberland Ferries Limited

Date Passengers Autos Trucks

Apr. 30 - Oct. 26/75 462,909 128,532 45,225
Apr. 23 . Dec. 2/76 507,196 144,788 51,092
Apr. 28 - Dec. 10/77 497,507 138,436 55,286
Apr. 21 - Dec. 10/78 527,768 151,797 55,710

P.E.I.-Magdalen Islands

Heavy
Year No. of Voyages Passengers Autos Trucks Trailers Bicycles Machinery

1975 246 42,457 11,377 2,225 1,088 1,280
1976 274 43,803 11,577 2,968 1,090 1,628 29
1977 274 48,387 12,720 3,284 1,315 1,806 42
1978 47,984 12,803 3,234 1,221 1,595 33

Source: P.E.I. Department of Industry and Commerce
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TAB L E 38 (CON'T)

Rail Carload Freight

Year

1975
1976
1977
1978
% Change 1977/78

Inward

9,054
6,462
5,898
5,451
-7.6

Outward

9,902
6,999
6,447
5,854
-9.2

Bus Service

P~EJ.to Amherst,N;S;
1977

Total

18,956
13,461
12,345
11,305

-8.4

1978

Passengers from P.E.1. arriving Amherst
Passengers leaving Amherst destined P.E.1.

15,818
15,943

16,725
16,609

Intra-Provincial Bus Service - Island Transit Co-operative Ltd.

Number of passengers

Charlottetown - Souris
Charlottetown - Tignish
Charlottetown - New Glasgow

(summer service June 12 - Sept. 9) 89 days
City - Charlottetown route

( - Dec. 31/78 3 day/week)

Source: P.E.I. Dept. of Industry and Commerce

Air Passengers

1977

5,974
10,999

2,975

1978

4,514
11,584

2,667

644

1975
To P.E.I.

1976 1977 1978 1975
From P.E.I.

1976 1977 1978 1975
Total

1976 1977 1978

Eastern Provincial
Airways

Air Canada

49,615 42,436 45,038 45,767 51,661 43,777 44,513 44,986101,276 86,213 89,551 90,753
15,220 24,400 28,000 28,500 15,862 24,705 28,057 28,284 31,062 49,105 56,057 56,784

Source: P.EJ. Department of Industry and Commerce
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TABLE 39

MOTOR VEHICLE REGISTRATIONS

Year Cars Trucks Trailers Other Total

1972 34,231 9,796 4,040 1,403 49,470
1973 37,014 10,370 4,427 1,757 53,568
1974 39,430 11,685 4,858 2,16b 58,239
1975 40,661 11,656 5,265 4,782 62,364
1976 41,938 12,288 5,739 3.890 63,855
1977 44,106 13,380 5,887 4,460 67,833
1978p 46,352 14,016 6,489 4,827 71,684

p preliminary

Note: Other includes buses, motorcycles, farm trucks, snowmobiles, and all other vehicles

Source: P.E.I. Motor Vehicle Division

TAB L E 40

SCHOOL ENROLLMENT 1

School Year

1972-1973
1973-1974
1974-1975
1975-1976
1976-1977
1977-1978
1978-1979

Elementary (1-6)

16,406
15,417
14,965
14,384
13,838
13,598
13,250

Secondary (7-12)

13,456
13,505
13,822
14,128
14,369
14,300
14,082

Child Development

265
231
208
131
152
156
160

Total

30,127
29,153
28,995
28,643
28,359
28,054
27,492

1 enrollment figures include public schools and vocational high schools

Source: P.E.I. Department of Education
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TAB L E 41

EDUCATIONAL EXPENDITURES

Fiscal Year

1972-1973
1973-1974
1974-1975
1975-1976
1976-1977
1977-1978

Vocational & Post1

Secondary ($)

9,712,998
10,428,327
11,563,868
13,070,806
11,691,345
14,560,286

Elementary & 2
Secondary ($)

18,292,833
26,693,403
30,626,979
38,763,219
42,095,097
45,354,648

Total ($)

28,005,831
27,121,730
42,190,847
51,834,025
53,786,442
59,914,934

figures include expenditures on manpower training programs for years 1972-1973 to 1975-1976 inclusive;
Commencing in 1976-1977 the costs of manpower training program appear as expenditures of the P.E.I.
Department of Labour and are not included as an educational expenditure.

2 elementary and secondary includes grants to regional school baords; the provincial library services;
community service programs operated under the Division of Youth, Fitness and Recreation; and pro­
grams operated directly by the Department of Education, as well as administrative cost for the Depart­
ment.

Source: P.E.I. Department of Education

TAB L'E 42

POST-SECONDARY ENROLLMENTS

University of Prince Edward Island Holland College

School Year Full-time Part-time Summer Full-time Part-time

1972-73 1,586 921 1,415 701 367
1973-74 1,419 1,047 1,229 738 548
1974-75 1,397 828 1,224 604 761
1975-76 1,463 887 1,224 791 1,759
1976-77 1,478 854 1,107 765 1,443
1977-78 1,533 812 1,107 777 1,353
1978-79p 1,390 816 989 811 1,240

p preliminary

Source: Registrar's Office: University of Prince Edward Island and Holland College
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TAB L E 43

VOCATIONAL EDUCATION ENROLLMENTS

School Full-
Year timet

1975-76 1,063
1976-77 1,370
1977-78 1,015
1978-79

Vocational Apprentice- Adult6

Part- High ship3 Night
time2 school Training ETc4 BTSn5 Classes W.A.T.7

118 793 370 113 575 320 47
306 791 288 201 589 789 38
600 796 306 136 495 737 48

113 468

1 Students are in attendance for six hours training per day

2 Students are in attendance for half days or three hours training per day

3 six weeks (30 hours per week) training periods

4 Employment Training Corps. Figures for E.T.C. are given by calendar year, not by school year; therefore,

1975-76 figures represents E.T.C. figure for 1975 calendar year, ..., 1978-79 figure represents E.T.C.

figure for 1978 calendar year.

5 B.T.S.D. includes basic training for skill development, Basic lob Readiness (D.l.R.), Occupational Ex-

ploratory Training (O.E.T.) and Career Exploration for Women (C.E.W.).

6 Adult Education Courses

7 Work adjustment training figures for W.A.T. are from April of former year to March of latter year

8 1978-79 figure is from ApriI.1978 to February 12, 1979

Source: P.E.!. Department of Labour, Holland College, Occupational Training Centre
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TAB L E 45

PERSONS HELD IN PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND JAILS

Lock-ups Remand Sentenced
1975 1976 1977 1978 1975 1976 1977 1978 1975 1976 1971 1978

Queens County

Male 1,599 1,586 1,459 1,062 110 95 65 63 304 362 370 370
Female 25 65 59 34 3 5 2 7 4 7 4 6
Juvenile 1 22 11 21 6
Total 1,646 1,662 1,539 1,102 113 100 67 70 308 369 374 376

Prince County
Male 967 889 866 1,061 164 138 62 80 361 332 352 288

Female 40 39 28 38 4 9 4 9 4 6 9
Juvenile 1 8 8 7
Total 1,015 936 894 1,106 168 147 66 80 370 336 358 297

Kings County

Male 393 377 368 362 52 21 13 19 182 163 147 166

Female 5 9 4 1 1 1 1 1
Juvenile 1 2 1 1 1
Total 400 387 373 364 53 21 13 19 183 164 148 166

Total 3,061 2,985 2,806 2,572 334 268 146 169 861 869 880 839

1 figure given does not indicate male or femae lockups

Source: P.E.I. Department of Justice

TABLE 46

ENTRIES UNDER THE SUPREME COURT

Chattel Book
Year Cases liens Mortgages Debts Judgements Divorces

1972 1,260 2,876 3,231 404 640 55
1973 1,255 2,660 3,657 424 536 62
1974 1,542 2,453 3,368 1,425 712 106
1975 1,436 2,584 3,716 997 784 224
1976 1,570 2,345 4,288 601 886 123
1977 1,181 3,875 7,059 702 932 117
1978 1,715 3,759 7,155 771 966 149

Source; Supreme Court Law Courts, P.E.I.
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TAB L E 47

HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CARE STATISTICS

1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978

Practicing Physicians 108 114 119 129 1291 135 1 1362

Physicians per '000 Population .96 1.00 1.03 1.10 1.09 1.13 1.11

Total Bed Capacity 1,883 1~931

- Active Treatment Hospitals 686 694
. Licensed Nursing Homes 263 278
. Other Institutions (includes Homes for the Aged~ Alcoholic

Treatment Foundation~Hillsborough and Riverside Hospitals,
C.F.RHospital, Sanitorium) 934 959

Bed Capacity per '000 Population 15.7 15.8

includes all physicians who may be part-timefsemi-active, and 12 physicians who are employed in
, governement hospitals.

2 does not include physicians who are employed in government hospitals

Source: P.E.I. Health and Hospital Services Commission

TABLE 48

ACTIVE TREATMENT HOSPITALS
Rate of Growth

Calendar Expenditures Rate of Growth Cost Per of Cost Per
Year $ of Expenditure % Capita $ Capita %

1972 ' 9,209,196 11.2 81.50 10.2
1973 10,011,855 8.7 87.82 7.8
1974 11,777,124 17.6 102.41 16.6
1975 14,782,050 25.5 126~34 23.4
1976 16,361,537 10.7 138.66 9.8
1977 19,924,128 21.8 166.03 19.7

Source: P.E.I. Health and Hospital Services Commission
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TAB L E 49

PHYSICIANS' SERVICES

Fiscal Year

1971-1972
1972-1973
1973-1974
1974-1975
1975-1976
1976-1977
1977·1978

Total
Number

of Claims

361,524
372,065
395,017
460,542
477,679
510,626
528,832

Oaims
Amount

($)

4,015,410
4,136,002
4,287,068
5,191,676
5,703,125
6,364,609
7,124,652

Cost Per
Capita

($)

35.85
36.60
37.28
44.37
47.93
53.94
59.37

Source: P.E.I. Health and Hospital Services Commission
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TAB L E SO

P.E.I. DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

PROVINCIAL CASELOAD TRENDS - JANUARY, 1978 ~ DECEMBER, 1978

Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec.

Adoption

Children-in-Care

Counselling

Day Care

Finallcial Assistance

Foster Parents

Home Helper

Juvenile Delinquent

Nutrition

Occupational Therapy

Protection

Rehabilitation

Speech Therapy

Visiting Homemaker

Other

Total Services

Total Caseload

Refusals

One Month Only

Intake Review

88 84
275 277

229 224
149 149

35343502
155 153

144 141

30 31
110 98

65 73

70 75
145 150

216 218
225 244

7 8

5442 5427

47444736

86 84
208 174

56 74

90 91
282 278

233 226
142 155

3549 3612

154 159

140 155
39 41

112 118
75 78
78 81

152 144

205 211
209 224

10 11

5470 5584

4767 4837

72 74
154 213

82 80

89 89
285 288

230 218
157 156

35503446

161 160

164 161
47 45

130 145

76 82
79 87

149 150

224 224
254 241

14 9

5609 5501

4838 4753

71 50
189 157

83 77

95 93
300 292

220 228
118 121

34503496

161 156

144 141
41 38

138 149

84 89
80 89

149 141

244 234

243 251
9 10

5476 5528

4767 4820

71 65
197 188
146 181

97 99
302 309

227 242
139 190

3521 3528
170 167

145 147
35 42

160 184

95 88
94 108

141 140

227 219
268 277

10 7

5631 5747

4925 4947

75 46
211 179

194 193

97 102
318 331

236 256
187 187

3645 3994

167 170

146 147

43 44

180 186

89 87
105 124
134 145

223 220
295 266

9 9

5874 6268

5029 5030

81 36
254 208

115 113

Source: P.E.!. Department of Social Services, Special Services Division
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TABLE 51

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT EMPLOYMENT AND

PAYROLL IN P.E.I.
Federal Government

General Government Employees

Year Total Average Number Total Average Number
Quarter Payroll (StOOO) of Employees Payroll (StOOO) of Employees

1972
Jan. - Mar. 2,392 1,426 1,420 746
Apr. - June 2,788 1,455 1,591 787
July - Sept. 2,602 1,526 1,628 861
Oct.· Dec. 2,894 1,404 1,644 832

Total 10,676 1,453 6,283 806

1973
Jan.· Mar. 2,599 1,433 1,537 807
Apr. - June 3,104 1,495 1,661 888
July· Sept. 2,907 1,531 1,475 706
Oct.· Dec. 3,079 1,312 1,843 849

Total 11,689 1,443 6,516 812

1974
Jan. - Mar. 2,780 1,333 2,132 833
Apr.· June 3,902 1,591 2,210 889
July - Sept. 3,705 1,698 2,407 1,010
Oct. - Dec. 4,099 1,545 2,500 874

Total 14,486 1,542 9,249 902

1975
Jan. - Mar. 3,506 1,459 2,419 863
Apr.· June 4,396 1,572 2,607 905
July· Sept. 4,435 1,743 3,374 1,040
Oct.· Dec. nla 1,626 3,070 910

Total nla 1,600 11,470 930

1976
Jan.· Mar. 4,465 1,614 2,537 893
Apr. - Jun.e 9,184 2,661 3,082 919
July· Sept. 8,853 2,782 4,137 1,008
Oct. - Dec. 9,625 2,651 2,792 885

Total 32,127 2,427 12,548 926

1977
Jan. - Mar. 9,156 2,691 3,462 897
Apr. - June 10,477 2,761 3,280 989
July - Sept. 11,061 2,894 3,963 1,040
Oct. - Dec. 9,895 2,781 3,101 911

Total 40,589 2,782 13,806 959

1978
Jan. - Mar. 10,891 2,809 3,638 906
Apr.• June 10,466 2,918 3,448 941
July - Sept.
Oct. - Dec.

Total

Source: Statistics Canada 72-004
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TAB L E 52

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT EMPLOYMENT

TOTAL AND BY MAJOR DEPARTMENT EMPLOYERS

Public
Classified Total Social Agriculture Works3

Year1 Positions Employees2 Services Health Education & Forestry & Highways Finance

1972 2,347 2,051 455 491 93 134 345 103

1973 2,548 2,179 504 510 102 132 353 109

1974 2,658 2,304 524 518 104 144 360 133

1975 2,751 2,425 527 542 101 154 369 129

1976 2,712 2,428 527 539 74 156 376 135

1977 2,744 2,415 525 517 75 159 371 132

1978 2,770 2,383 514 513 76 158 372 135

Note: Departments listed are the major employers.

1 As of December 31 of the given years.
2 Includes probationary and provincial employees, does not include teachers, casuals, contract employees,

and Deputy Ministers or chief executive officers
3 Public Works and Highways are now separate: Public Works - 131 • Highways - 245 in 1976

Public Works - 127· Highways - 244 in 1977
Public Works - 125· Highways· 247 in 1978

Source: Civil Service Commission
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TAB L E S3

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND GOVERNMENT REVENUES ($)

YEARS ENDED MARCH 31 ~ 1976, 1977. AND 1978

1976 1977 1978

Government of Canada

Equalization1 $ 44,698,000 $ 55,150,000 $ 62,373,000
Subsidies 658,982 658,982 658,982
Development Plan 18,826,357 18,933,296 19,368,034
Manpower Training 2,575,001 2,491,970 3,278,330
Post-Secondary Education 5,286,998 1,514,492 125,500
Hospital Insurance Agreement 10,145,176 12,232,385
Medicare 4,467,686 4,963,110
Canada Assistance Plan 8,995,652 10,652,349 7,377,324
Established Programs Financing2 16,368,999
Other 1,503,024 1,145,752 4,886,732

Total $ 97,156,876 $ 107,742,336 $ 114,436,901

Percent Increase over previous year 12.9% 10.9% 6.2%

Provincial Government

Taxes $ 57,666,435 $ 64,833,237 $ 7f,760,235
Licences, Permits and Fees 7,479,723 7,353,278 8,895,491
Liquor Control Commission 5,767,823 5,793,464 6,482,256
Fines and Penalties 396,078 390,566 437,222
Miscellaneous Rents 185,871 442,883 190,462
Other 8,203,400 6,893,161 7,329,535

Total $ 79,699,330 $ 85,706,589 $ 95,095,201

Percent Increase over previous year 22.4% 7.5% 10.9%

Total Revenue Received $ 176,856,206 $ 193,448,925 $ 209,532,102

Percent Increase over previous year 17% 9.4% 83%

Payments for fiscal 1977/78 $ 69,272,000
Adjustments.: 1972 - 1975 Census $ (1,622,000)

Fiscal 1975/76 (2,002,000)
Fiscal 1976/77 (2,881,000)

$ (6,505,000)
Provided Fiscal 1976/77 $ (2,405,000) 4,100,000

Fiscal 1977/78 $ (6,997,000) (4,592,000)
Reciprocal Agreement 98,000

$ 62,373,000

2 1978 figures for Post-Secondary Education, Hospital Insurance Agreement, and Medicare are included in
EstablishedPrograJlls Financing

Note: Figures given are for operational revenue, they do not include capital assets.

Source: Department of Finance, Accounting Services
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TAB L E 54

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND GOVERNMENT EXPENDITURES ($)

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 1976. 1977 AND 1978

672,342
2,940,611

573,473
1,099,331

19,146
152,790,758

1,509,053
3,398,921

7,214,477
4,208,235

1,103
3,394,790

40,501
1,429,570

482,952

2,089,585

1978

$ 7,698,910
1,077,356

98,618
373,098

11,711,078
3,887

5,501,410
1,202,897

$ 209,532,102
8.3%

3,261,639

6,401,709
3,226,295

31,012
934,156
724,506

1977

$ 6,054,468
1,342,350

21,099
2,601,681

77,149
631,553

4,975,566
1,331,486

829,465
766

138,439,981
1,110,493
3,087,714

69,416
379,702

12,398,519
165,368

4,719,798
633,034

$ 193,448,925
9.4%

1,083,414
570,674

16,376

6,333,061
840,973

1,06~

3,144,779

119,495,173
882,622

4,908,029

1976

$ 4,456,219
1,478,763

199,265
1,039,328

78,043
775,576

14,597,996
L,605,870

892,427

96,398
336,252

10,399,319
12,200

3,059,317
553,067

$ 176,856,206
16.9%

Percent increase
Surplus (Deficit)

Department of Agriculture & Forestry (Note 1)
P.E.I. Land Development Corporation (Note 1)
P.EJ. Grain Elevators Corporation (Note 1)
Department of Municipal Affairs (Note 1)
Land Use Commission (Note 1)
Department of Development
Department of Education (Note 2)
Department of the Environment
Department of Tourism, Parks and Conservation
Department of the Executive Council
Department of Finance (Note 3)
Department of Fisheries
Department of Health (Note 1 and 3)
Hospital Services Commission (Note 1 and 3)
Health Services Commission (Note 1 and 3)
Alcoholism Treatment Foundation (Note 1)
Department of Industry and Commerce
P.E.I. Market Development Centre (Note 1)
P.EJ. Lending Authority (Note 1)
Industrial Enterprises Incorporated (Note 1)
Department of Justice and Attorney General
Department of Labour (Note 2)
Department of Legislation
Department of the Provincial Secretary (Note 1)
Rentalsman (Note 1)
Department of Highways
Department of Public Works
Department of Social Services
Other Current Expenditures (Note 1)
Debt Charges
P.EJ. Housing Corporation (Note 1)

Note 1 agencies, commissions and crown corporations previously budgeted under other current now
budgeted separately so prior years' figures restated to correspond to area where budgeted.

2 B.T.S.D. and vocational trade transferred to labour, 1976/77 thus increasing Revenue and
Expenditure there and decreasing them in Education.

3 Revenues for Hospital and Health Services Commissions now covered by Established Program
Financing coded to Finance, so prior years' figures restated to reflect this as well as Post­
Secondary Revenue under Finance.

Source: Department of Finance, Accounting Services
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T AS L E 55

LOCAL GOVERNMENT STATISTICS

Grants Principal Amounts Outstanding

Number Bank
of Incor- Per Capital Fire-fiahting Debentures Credits S.T.P.2 M.D.L.3

Calendar porated Grant Assiatance GuaraIlteed Guaranteed Loans Loans Calendar
Year Municipalities ($'000) Grants ($'000 ($'000) ($'000) ($'000) ($'000) Year

1972 33 532.4 51.6 2,850.0 142.1 285.7 313.1 1972
1973 34 542.0 76.5 2,974.7 102.2 1,314.8 308.1 1973
1974 3S 844.5 34.0 3,515.3 123.5 2,650.5 300.8 1974
1975 35 150.5 23.3 3,729.4 116.4 3,656.9 293.2 1975
1976 36 170.4 17.3 4,390.4 605.54 4,311.3 579.1 3 1976
1977 37 176.9 16.2 3,756.4 292.4 3,771.0 560.1 1977

In 1971·1974 figures include fue-fighting, sewage treatment and community improvement committee grants.

2 Sewage treatment plant loans
3 Prior to 1976, two large loans to City of Charlottetown were omitted (now included)

4 Outstanding amount as of December 31, 1976

Source: P.E.I. Department of Municipal Affairs

SUBDIVISIONS APPROVED
Permanent

Fiscal Year Dwellinp Cottages Other Total

1972·73 418 84 23 525
1973-74 501 57 34 592
1974-75 387 52 36 475
1975-76 487 80 26 593
1976-77 423 76 39 538
1977·78 375 47 28 450

Source: P.E.I. Land Use Service Centre
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